
  

 

 

 
 

 
NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Thursday 4 November 2021, 2.00pm 

 
Remote meeting via Zoom 

 

Raj Sohal is dealing with this Agenda: 

 
Tel. 07500 607949   E-mail: rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

 
AGENDA 

 
*Vote required 

 

Item 
No 

Subject Page No Responsible Officer 

1 

5 
mins 

Apologies for non-attendance, Forum 
membership changes and declarations of 
interest 

-- Raj Sohal 

2 

10 
mins 

Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2021 and 
points arising/officer feedback 

5-10 Chair 

3 

10 
mins 

2022-23 National Funding Formula for Schools 
and High Needs 

11-80 Yoke O’Brien 

  Attachments:    

  DFE Slide – Schools NFF 2022-23    

  DFE Slide – Schools Revenue Funding 2022-23    

  DFE Slide – NNDR 2022-23    

4* 2022-23 NNC Schools Funding Consultation 81-96 AnnMarie Dodds 

 30 
mins 

Appendix A – Proposed Consultation 
Document 

   

  Appendix B – Summary Finance Models based 
on the Proposed Consultation 

   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



  

5* 

15 
mins 

LA Commissioned Outreach Services  97-102 AnnMarie Dodds 

6 

10 
mins 

Split Site Funding Policy 103-106 Chris Wickens 

7 

10 
mins 

Pupil Growth Fund 107-112 Chris Wickens 

8 

10 
mins 

Permanent Exclusion Clawback Policy 113-118 Imtiaz Bhatti 

9 

10 
mins 

Central School Services Block 119-122 AnnMarie Dodds 

10 

10 
mins 

De-delegation for Trade Union Facility Time  123-128 Helen Hudson 

11 

10 
mins 

De-delegation for School Effectiveness  129-132 Jo Hutchinson 

12 

10 
mins 

De-delegation for Redundancy Costs  133-136 AnnMarie Dodds 

13 

10 
mins 

Early Years Verbal Update -- AnnMarie Dodds 

14 

10 
mins 

Remote Meetings 137-142 Raj Sohal 

15 

10 
mins 

Schools Forum Plan 143-150 Raj Sohal 

16 

10 
mins 

Urgent Business -- All 

 

Page 2



  

Raj Sohal 
Secretary  
 
Future Meeting Dates: 

 16th December 2021 

 20th January 2022 

 17th March 2022 

 

Information on voting 
Every item which requires a decision to be made at a meeting of the Forum will be 
determined by a majority of the votes of members present and voting on the issue.  In the 
case of an equality of votes the Chair will have a second or casting vote. 

School and non school members are eligible to vote on all matters requiring authorisation 
or approval except: 

a) de-delegation is limited to the specific primary and secondary phase of maintained 
schools members; 

b) amendments to the school funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by the 
exclusion of non-schools members, except for PVI representatives; and 

c) retaining funding for statutory duties relating to maintained schools only is limited to 
maintained primary, secondary, special and PRU members. 
 

It is the responsibility of the forum member to declare their ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’. 
The forum member can make a short presentation at the start of the agenda item and then 
not participate in the discussions or vote on the item to which their interest is relevant.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING 
THURSDAY 22ND JULY 2021, 2.00PM 

     
Present: 
 
Members:    
Sandra Appleby (SA) David Ross Education Trust  

James Birkett, Chair (JB) Wollaston School  
Rob Hardcastle (RH) Hatton Academies Trust  
Pat Kelly (PK) Millbrook Infant School  
Cath Kitchen (CK) Hospital and Outreach Education  
Angela Prodger (AP) Pen Green Nursery 
Paul Wheeler (PW) East Midlands Academy Trust 
 
NCC Officers: 

 

Hawa Bedwa (HB) 
Pauline Brennan (PB) 
Tony Challinor (TC) 
Ann Marie Dodds (AMD) 

Dedicated Schools Grant Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
Assistant Director, Commissioning & Partnerships 
Assistant Director for Education 

Cathi Hadley (CH) 
Helen Hudson (HH) 
Nicky McLoughlin 
Kelly Mills (KM) 
Paula Schofield (PS) 

Director of Children’s Services  
HR Policy & Projects Advisor 
HR Policy & Projects Team Manager 
Information & Support Team Manager 
Senior Learning and Development Advisor 

Raj Sohal (RS) 
Cathryn Walker (CW) 

Democratic Services Officer 
Schools Support Team Manager 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE, FORUM MEMBERSHIP CHANGES AND 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Laura Clarke, Councillor Scott Edwards, Peter Leaver, 

Joanne Sanchez-Thompson and Ron Whittaker. 
  
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum ratified the vote previously held by the Northamptonshire 
Schools Forum to appoint James Birkett as chair. 

 
3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED that: The RESOLVED that: The Forum ratified the vote previously held by the 
Northamptonshire Schools Forum to appoint Paul Wheeler as vice-chair. 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD 16 MARCH 2021 
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

Action: Raj Sohal 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

 

5. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 
 
5.1 CW introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 
 

 Local authorities were required to publish schemes for financing schools, which set 
out the financial relationship between authorities and maintained schools. 

 Following the disaggregation of Northamptonshire County Council, the document had 
been updated and tailored to North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) specifically, 
using DfE guidance for reference, to ensure compliance. 

 The Schools Support Team Manager recommended that the updated document be 
formally adopted by Forum. 

 
RESOLVED that: The Forum approved the scheme for financing schools. 
 

Action: Cathryn Walker 
 
6. SCHOOLS 2020/21 OUTTURN REPORT 
 
6.1 HB introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 
 

 There had been an error regarding the figures listed in the report, whereby the outturn 
position for 2019/20 budget had been combined with the position of West 
Northamptonshire.  

 The DSG officer assured the Forum that this would be corrected and circulated to 
members at a later date, with the correct, amended figures. 

 
RESOLVED that: The Forum noted the report. 
 

Action: Hawa Bedwa 
 

7. 2021/22 GRANT AND DSG BUDGETS UPDATE 
 
7.1 HB introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 
 

 The analysis in the report pertained to the DSG budgets that were presented to the 
Northamptonshire Schools Forum in January, for authorisation. 

 The 2021/22 allocation for the Schools Block was £244M.  

 The Forum had agreed to transfer £1.1M to the High Needs block. 

 The  DSG officer posited that this transfer had placed pressure on the position of the 
Schools Block and suggested that this transfer should be reduced to allow for a 
sufficient budget for the Schools Block. 

 Another transfer had previously been undertaken for the Central Schools Services 
Block however, this had remained within budget. 

 

Page 6



 

3 

 

7.2 PW explained that the Schools Forum had previously expressed concern regarding the 
pressures on the High Needs block. He suggested that a succinct paper be brought to a 
future meeting, outlining the position of each block and specific pressures; with a formal 
proposal to vote on. HB agreed that a full analysis would be required before the forum 
could vote on such a proposal. 

 
RESOLVED that: The Forum noted the report. 
 

Action: Hawa Bedwa 
 

8. SCHOOLS FACILITY TIME ARRANGEMENTS 
 
8.1 HH introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 
 

 Maintained schools across Northamptonshire voted in November 2020 to de-delegate 
DSG funds into a pooled trade union facility time arrangement for the financial year 
2021/22. 

 Academy schools joined the 2021/22 pooled arrangements, contributing funds via 
service level agreement. 

 The combined funds had been converted into 11 days per week of facility time and re-
distributed amongst the trade unions, who requested facility time to support their 
members in NNC schools. 

 For the period April 21 to Marc
[...]
been successful for children who were unable to attend 
school physically, while still participating virtually.  

 
RESOLVED that: The Forum noted the report. 
 

Action: Cath Kitchen 
 
11. REMOTE MEETINGS 
 
11.1 RS introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 
 

 Government guidance allowed for meetings of the Schools Forum to continue to be 
held virtually.  

 There had been a number of advantages of virtual meetings throughout the COVID-
19 pandemic including:  

- Increased transparency of meetings, due to YouTube live streaming. 
- Increased attendance, with no issues of quorum.  

 
11.2 Members of the Forum, while agreeing that virtual meetings had worked well, also 
posited that a return to in-person meetings would be valuable in the near future; pandemic 

Page 8



 

5 

 

restrictions permitting. The Forum agreed that it would continue with virtual meetings but 
would review the possibility of in-person meetings regularly, at the chair’s discretion.  
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum voted to continue with remote meetings, with the possibility of 
in-person future meetings, at the Chair’s discretion.  
 

Action: Raj Sohal 
 
12. SCHOOLS FORUM PLAN 
 
12.1 AMD introduced the item and highlighted the following points: 
 

 The next meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum would be held on 
21st October 2021. The agenda for this meeting would include items on: 

 
- Schools Block Combined Services Reports 
- Schools Block 2022-23 central expenditure 
- Primary and Secondary maintained schools de-delegation 2022-23 (SIG, Trade 

union and school redundancies) 
- School budgets 2022-23 – weighted numbers for new schools/year groups 
- School budgets 2022-23 – PFI utility subsidy 
- High Needs place numbers 2022-23  
- Early Years Update 
- Pupil Growth 2022-23 – projections and 2022-23 rates 
- Schools funding formula 2022-23 – consultation feedback 
- DSG Finance Risk Register 

 
RESOLVED that: The Forum noted the report. 
 

Action
[...]
port 

1.1 The report is to update North Northamptonshire Schools Forum of the provisional 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding settlement for 2022-23 and to present the 

proposed school funding consultation. 

1.2 This paper does not include Early Years DSG funding, which will have a separate 

consultation later in the year following Government publication of the funding settlement. 

1.3 Table 1 shows the relevant responsibilities in relation to schools funding formula changes 

which is taken from the Education and Skills Funding Agency’s Schools Forum Powers and 

Responsibilities, published in March 2020. 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

Table 1 

 

1.4 Table 1 shows that for the optional parts of the formula, the setting of the schools funding 

formula continues to be a Local Authority decision in 2022-23 (a “soft” national funding 

formula). 

1.5 The Government continue to move towards a “hard” national schools funding formula and 

have published the National Funding Formula for Local Authorities and Schools to give an 

indication of what the Government would fund schools under that “hard” formula. Where 

affordable with the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocated, NNC aims to mirror that 

National Funding Formula. 

1.6 As well as the consultation on changes to the schools funding formula, as in prior years 

Schools Forum must also be consulted on the items listed below. For these, the LA proposes 

and the Schools Forum decides: 

 changes to the schools funding formula being proposed as compared to prior year’s 
local formula 

 transfers proposed from the Schools Block and High Needs Block 

 de-delegations from the maintained individual schools budgets (ISBs) 

 Growth fund budget and policy 

 Changes to pupil numbers for new and growing schools (weighted numbers)  

 Central expenditure from the School Central Services Block on a line by line basis 

1.7 In addition to the routine consultation topics, we will also be consulting with
[...]
owth fund policy from NCC 
a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Other – please provide details 
d) Comments - please use this space for any comments you would like to make 

 
 
 
 

7) Growth Funding Rates: Do you agree with using the 2021-22 growth fund rates? 
a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Other – please provide details 
d) Comments - please use this space for any comments you would like to make 

 
 
 
 

8) Permanent Exclusion Clawback Policy: Do you agree with the change from previous NCC 
clawback policy, to bring NNC onto the clawback as set out in the legislation? 

a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Other – please provide details 
d) Comments - please use this space for any comments you would like to make 

 
 
 
 

Page 93



 

 

9) Central: Are you in favour of the continuation of the central services that are partly funded by 
the dedicated services grant? 

a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Other – please provide details 
d) Comments - please use this space for any comments you would like to make 

 
 
 
 

10) De-delegation for Trade Union Facility Time: Do you support the proposed continuation of this 
de-delegation and the rate proposed? 

a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Other – please provide details 
d) Comments - please use this space for any comments you would like to make 

 
 
 
 
11)  De-delegation for School Effectiveness: Do you support the proposed continuation of this de-

delegation and the rate proposed? 
a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Other – please provide details 
d) Comments - please use this space for any comments you would like to make 

 
 
 
 

12)  De-delegation for Redundancy Costs: Do you support the proposed continuation of this de-
delegation and the rate proposed? 

a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Other – please provide details 
d) Comments - please use this space for any comments you would like to make 

 
 
 
 
 
Response to the consultation submitted by: 
 

Name: 

Title:   

Email address:   

Page 94



Appendix B NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE SCHOOLS 2022-23 FUNDING CONSULTATION

WARNING DISCLAIMER:

COMPARISON OF 2021-22 A
[...]
t the proposed Split Site Policy. 

8 Next Steps 

8.1 Consultation with schools will be held for a period of four weeks between 5 November - 3 

December 2021 inclusive.      

The consultation feedback will be shared with School Forum at the December 2021 

meeting.                          

 

Report Authors: 

Officer name: AnnMarie Dodds 

Officer title: Assistant Director of Education  

Email address: annmarie.dodds@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Officer name: Yoke O’Brien 

Officer title: Strategic Finance Business Partner – Children Services  

Email address: yoke.obrien@northnorthants.gov.uk  

 

Page 105

mailto:annmarie.dodds@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:yoke.obrien@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 4 November 2021 

Agenda Item 7 

Pupil Growth Fund – 2021/22 position and requirements for 2022/23 

 

 

Appendix E 

 

1. Background  

1.1 The Pupil Growth Fund (PGF) provides the mechanism by which the Local Authority (LA) provides 

revenue funding to schools to employ the necessary staff to allow for the provision of new school 

places. The PGF is a key factor in ensuring that the LA is able to fulfil its statutory obligation of 

providing a sufficiency of school places in all areas of North Northamptonshire.  

1.2    The PGF is funded from the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant and is top-sliced from 

school budgets before the remainder is distributed via the Schools Funding Formula (for primary 

and secondary mainstream schools and academies). 

1.3    Schools Forum is responsible for setting the amount of funding that schools receive when providing 

new school places at the request of the LA and the total allocated budget of the Pupil Growth Fund. 

1.4    The PGF rates were last updated for the 21/22 financial year and are based upon average teacher 

costs. These rates are identified below: 

Pupil Growth Fund rates 

£ per 30 additional places added 


[...]
ormula Factor Primary Secondary KS3 Secondary KS4 

AWPU £3,133.24 £4,418.45 £4,979.28 

FSM £461.51 £461.51 £461.51 

FSM6 £576.89 £842.76 £842.76 

IDACI band A £622.03 £867.84 £867.84 

EAL £551.80 £1,489.87 £1,489.87 

Mobility £902.95 £1,294.23 £1,294.23 

Low Prior Attainment £1,098.59 £1,665.44 £1,665.44 

Pupil Premium FSM £1,345.00 £955.00 £955.00 

 

6.4 Income from clawbacks has been falling as the high needs service work with schools to look 

at alternative arrangements 

  Northamptonshire County Council NNC 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Income Budget from clawbacks £450k £450k £0 £0 

Income achieved/ estimated £306k £683k £310k £70k est 

Variance -£144k £233k £310k £70k est 

 

7  Legal implications 

7.1  Legal implications are discussed above as this paper seeks to align practises within 

legislative requirements for permanent exclusion budget clawbacks. 

8  Risks  

8.1  If the proposed changes to the policy are not approved by Schools Forum, the LA is not 

adhering with legislative requirements. 

Report Authors: 

Officer name: AnnMarie Dodds 

Officer title: Assistant Director of Education  

Email address: annmarie.dodds@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Officer name: Yoke O’Brien 

Officer title: Strategic Finance Business Partner – Children Services  

Email address: yoke.obrien@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 117

mailto:annmarie.dodds@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:yoke.obrien@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 4 November 2021 

Agenda Item 9 

DSG Central School Services Block (CSSB) 

 

 

Appendix G 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to present to Schools Forum the Local Authority’s proposals for central 

expenditure on education functions for 2022-23. 

1.2 There is a £0.35M decrease in the available amount for central expenditure largely due to 

the 20% reduction in the historical element of the Central Schools Services Block (CSSB). 

2 Central
[...]
our name:  Yoke O’Brien 
Your title  Strategic Finance Business Partner – Children Services 
Email address  yoke.obrien@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 132

mailto:jo.hutchinson@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:yoke.obrien@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 4 November 2021 

Agenda Item 12 

2022-23 De-delegation : Redundancy Costs for Maintained Schools 

 

 

Appendix J 

 

1 Background  

1.1 The redundancy costs for maintained schools de-delegation enables maintained schools 

to collectively manage redundancy situations that are unaffordable for individual schools. 

It provides a means for maintained schools to access financial support when restructuring 

for the purpose of bringing their budget into balance. 

 1.2 This gives some protection to schools that need to adjust their staffing structures in order 

to manage their financial circumstances, potentially preventing them from incurring 

deficits and compounding their financial circumstances. 

2 Accessing the Fund 

2.1 Maintained Schools can submit a redundancy business case and a three year budget plan 

for before and after planned redundancies (in an agreed format available on asking) to 

NNC HR and NNC Finance. If specific conditions are met, financial support is authorised by 

both the Director of Children's Services and the Section 151 Officer (or their deputies). 

2.2 The standard level of support provided is 25% of the cost of redundancy or greater if the 

resulting cost leaves the school in a deficit budget in the year purely as a result of the 

redundancy costs. 

2.3 Detailed criteria for accessing the fund: 

a) Must be a maintained school 

b) Restructure needed to bring school budget into balance within next year or across 

the 3 year business plan 

c) Reserves not held that could cover cost of redundancies 

d) The revised structure must balance the budget (or significant work must be in 

progress towards that end e.g. amalgamation) 

e) Full
[...]


*

EYSFF – 2022-23

Early years central expenditure 2022-23* – outcome of consultation 

and consideration of proposals, including vote on central expenditure.

High Needs update including HN panel, SEN Units RAS, special schools 

– split site, and draft 21-22 HN budgets, HN place numbers 22-23 

academic year

DSG Finance Risk Register

Note - * - Forum vote

P
age 148



2021

Meeting date Agenda items

20 January 2022 NNC Draft Budget proposals 2022-23

EYSFF 2022-23

High Needs budgets 2022-23

Final School budgets 2022-23* (vote – if required)

Early years central expenditure 2022-23* – outcome of 

consultation and consideration of proposals, including vote 

on central expenditure.

DSG Finance Risk register

17 March 2022 DSG Monitoring

High Needs Update and 2022-23 Planning 

Early Years 2022-23

Scheme for Financing Schools

DSG Finance risk register

Note - * - Forum vote

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	1 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of interest
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2021 and points arising/officer feedback
	3 2022-23 National Funding Formula for Schools and High Needs
	Agenda Item 03 - Appx A - Schools NFF 2022-23
	Agenda Item 03 - Appx B - Schools Revenue Funding 2022-23
	Agenda Item 03 - Appx C - NNDR 2022-23

	4 2022-23 NNC Schools Funding Consultation
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx A - 2022-23 NNC Schools Funding Consultation
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx B - 2022-23 Schools Funding Options for Consultation

	5 LA Commissioned Outreach Services
	6 Split Site Funding Policy
	7 Pupil Growth Fund
	8 Permanent Exclusion Clawback Policy
	9 Central School Services Block
	10 De-delegation for Trade Union Facility Time
	11 De-delegation for School Effectiveness
	12 De-delegation for Redundancy Costs
	14 Remote Meetings
	15 Schools Forum Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Schools Forum 
Held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom at 2.00pm on Thursday 4th November, 2021 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
James Birkett (Chair)  Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Sandra Appleby  Peter Cantley  
Rob Hardcastle 
Pat Kelly 

Siobhan Hearne 
Nikki Lamond  

Angela Prodger  
 

Ron Whittaker 
 

Officers 
 
Ann Marie Dodds 
Cathi Hadley 
Helen Hudson 
Jo Hutchinson 
Yoke O’Brien 
Raj Sohal 
Chris Wickens  
 
Also in attendance – 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards 
Richard Kempa 
Richard Poole 
Rachelle Wilkins 
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
No apologies for non-attendance were received. 
 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2021 and points arising/officer feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

3 2022-23 National Funding Formula for Schools and High Needs  
 
The Forum considered a report by Yoke O’Brien (Strategic Finance Business Partner), 
which presented updates on the national funding formula. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

4 2022-23 NNC Schools Funding Consultation  



 
The Forum considered a report by Ann Marie Dodds (Assistant Director for 
Education), which provided an update regarding the provisional Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) funding settlement for 2022/23 and the schools funding consultation. 
 
The Forum would vote on approval for the consultation document. The options would 
follow in the December meeting, once all the outcomes from the consultation had 
been received. 
 
During discussion the principal points were noted: 
 
• Members expressed concern that the High Needs Block deficit could increase, if 
imminent action was not taken by the authority – schools questioned whether a clear 
outline could be provided of such key actions to ensure that this would not occur. 
• Members also expressed reluctance to continue transferring funds from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs Block, to mitigate this deficit. 
 
In response, the Assistant Director for Education clarified that: 
 
• The authority was in a position where it faced a number of challenges in tackling the 
High Needs deficit and that this complex issue would require systemic reform rather 
than a handful of actions. 
• Measures that had already been taken by the authority included the establishment of 
a Special Educational Needs (SEND) accountability board, which had brought key 
partners and stakeholders together to assess all SEND services across North 
Northamptonshire. 
• Financial officers had also begun the process of closely examining all High Needs 
spending, to gain a clear view of the deficit.  
• This work would take time and if the deficit was to increase, the authority would be 
required to submit a deficit recovery plan, regarding High Needs spending, to the 
Secretary of State.  
• Nevertheless, the Assistant Director assured the Forum that all options would be 
exhausted to ensure that this would not occur.  
 
The Chairman of the Forum suggested including information regarding systemic 
reform on the consultation document, to provide a recognition of the issue concerning 
High Needs and state the authority’s intention to overcome it. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

5 LA Commissioned Outreach Services  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which set out 
the provision made by North Northamptonshire Council specialist services. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that if the authority was to follow DfE guidance, it 
would ask for contributions from schools directly for the provision of specialist 
services. Historically these discussions hadn’t taken place however, the authority 
would present three options, for consultation, regarding contribution towards the 
maintenance of these services. There was no option to continue with the existing 
arrangement due to financial pressures. 



 
During discussion the principal points were noted: 
 
• Members expressed concern that if the authority was to take contributions directly 
from schools that were already under severe financial strain, the consequences could 
adversely affect vulnerable students, dependent on specialist services. 
• Regarding costs, Members questioned how much of the £2.4M High Needs deficit 
would be funded through the Council’s general fund and how much would be funded 
by the High Needs Block of the DSG.  
 
In response, the Assistant Director for Education clarified that: 
 
• North Northamptonshire Council had not yet made a final decision regarding whether 
specialist services would continue to receive local authority funds. The options for 
future arrangements would be put to schools through the consultation and if none of 
these were supported, the authority would further explore alternative arrangements. 
• The authority could not use High Needs funding to deliver specialist services. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

6 Split Site Funding Policy  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which set out 
the proposed split site policy, funded by the Schools Block of the DSG. No proposed 
changes to this policy were recommended. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

7 Pupil Growth Fund  
 
The Forum considered a report by Chris Wickens (Capital Programme Manager), 
which outlined the authority’s intention to consult on the establishment of a Pupil 
Growth Fund.  
 
The Capital Programme Manager explained that a Pupil Growth Fund was the 
mechanism by which any local authority would provide revenue funding to schools, to 
employ the necessary staff to allow for the provision of new school places. A Pupil 
Growth Fund would be key in ensuring that North Northamptonshire Council could 
fulfil its statutory obligation to provide a sufficiency of school places. The Fund would 
be established through the Schools Block of the DSG. 
 
During discussion the principal points were noted: 
 
• Members questioned what proportion of the Pupil Growth Fund would be attached to 
providing a pre-opening grant to support the work being done leading up to the 
opening of a new school.  
• Members also questioned what proportion of the funding the local authority would 
reasonably expect to recoup from the DfE, at a later date.  
 



In response the, Capital Programme Manager clarified that: 
 
• It was made clear in the specification for the new school opening that the pre-
opening grant would amount to £90k, which would cover the cost of a head teacher, a 
business manager, certain other key members of staff and wider infrastructure. This 
grant would cover the period of the 1st April to the 31st August, prior to the school 
opening. If costs were to increase, the authority could explore at increasing this 
amount provided, as the Schools Forum had not previously set a figure for pre-
opening costs of new schools.  
• The authority would not be able to recoup pre-opening costs from the DfE. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

8 Permanent Exclusion Clawback Policy  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
the new exclusion clawback policy, to replace the previous Council’s policy position. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

9 Central School Services Block  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which 
explained that the Central Schools Services Block of the DSG had been decreasing 
every year and that the authority would therefore, need to review the activity funded 
through this block. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that the purpose of the report was to present the 
local authority’s proposals for central expenditure on education functions for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

10 De-delegation for Trade Union Facility Time  
 
The Forum considered a report by Helen Hudson (HR Policy and Projects Advisor), 
which outlined the recommendation for trade union facility time and a pooled 
arrangement within schools. 
 
The HR Policy and Projects Advisor explained that the alternative to the pooled 
arrangement was for individual schools to arrange their own trade union facility time. 
Past arrangements were set out in the report. 
 
Richard Poole, Richard Kempa and Rachelle Wilkins were also in attendance as trade 
union representatives, who maintained that keeping the existing arrangement was 
reasonable and supported the work being done in schools.  
 



The Forum would vote on this at the next meeting, once responses had been received 
from the schools consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

11 De-delegation for School Effectiveness  
 
The Forum considered a report by Jo Hutchinson (Senior School Improvement 
Manager), which set out the future priorities of the School Effectiveness team, which 
was funded from the Central Schools Services Block of the DSG. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

12 De-delegation for Redundancy Costs  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which 
explained that the authority maintained a central fund, which supported schools to 
make redundancies. The proposal set out that schools could access up to 25% of 
redundancy costs and use the fund where they could not afford these costs 
themselves. The redundancy costs for maintained schools de-delegation enabled 
maintained schools to collectively manage redundancy situations that were 
unaffordable for individual schools. 
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner explained that for 2021/22, the Schools 
Forum had previously agreed that de-delegated redundancy costs would be reduced 
from £5 to £1.50. This was due to unused carry-forwards from previous years. The 
cost contributions were therefore decreased. Going forward, this would need to be 
brought back to its original level, to meet the imminent amalgamation of redundancy 
costs. 
 
During discussion the principal points were noted: 
 
• Members questioned which type of establishment would anticipate future 
redundancies (e.g. primary schools/secondary schools).  
• Members expressed concern that even at the rate of £1.50, there was still significant 
carry-forward and that an increase would not be required. 
 
In response, the Strategic Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
 
• De-delegated redundancy costs only applied to maintained primary schools. In the 
decisions that were taken, the secondary sector did not participate. The authority 
anticipated a draw on the redundancy fund due to likely upcoming redundancies in the 
primary sector.  
• The consultation would be the start of the conversation regarding these rates and the 
authority would be open to feedback from schools, to determine whether such an 
increase would be necessary. 
 



The Chairman of the Forum also explained that maintained secondary schools did not 
participate in the scheme due to the low number of maintained secondary schools 
across North Northamptonshire. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Forum approve the document for consultation. 
 

13 Remote Meetings  
 
The Forum considered whether it would continue with virtual meetings via Zoom, or 
return to in-person meetings. 
 
Members agreed that the Forum should continue to monitor the circumstances 
regarding the COVID-19 pandemic and re-assess the situation at future meetings. In 
the meantime, the Forum would continue with virtual meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

14 Schools Forum Plan  
 
The next meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum would be held on 16th 
December 2021. 
 
At this meeting, the consultation responses would be brought back to Forum and final 
votes would be taken. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

15 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


